
to see how it would be less evanescent
than a New Year's resolution.

JAMES H. BARTLETT

University of Alabama

Politics and pollution
Albert V. Crewe (PHYSICS TODAY,

October, page 25) unfortunately shifts
the burden of reducing pollution from
the political or legal to the scientific
sector. I think he makes a serious
mistake, for this shift in emphasis
subtly transforms the pollution prob-
lem from one of urgency to one that
may be solved at our leisure, only
after we have determined the rate at
which industry may be allowed to dis-
charge its wastes into the air and
water.

"Of course we are not in danger of
destroying ourselves." Here is the
point: We may be in just such
danger! What is called for is not
scientific research, but radical national
and international programs—legisla-
tion—to reduce contamination of the
atmosphere (at least) to the lowest
level compatible with existing tech-
nology. There is plenty of time later
to relax restrictions on pollution when
the problem is no longer pressing and
when sufficient research has been car-
ried out to justify such relaxation.
Conversely, there is no time to await
the results of tedious scientific research
before introducing restrictions.

Pollution is thus a political problem.
The main reason "they can't pass a law
to . . ." is not scientific but political:
Industry, forgetting about the many
years it freely dumped its wastes into
the air and water, would literally (and
quite audibly) howl about the tiny
fraction of its assets required for this
long-neglected responsibility.

The role of the scientist is not to de-
velop standards but to impress upon
the public immediate need for tough,
arbitrary standards.

MATT YOUNG

University of Waterloo, Ontario

A CORRECTION: In PHYSICS TODAY,

November, page 55 we would like to
rectify three errors in the map of
France. Lyon and Marseille should
have been spelled in French for con-
sistency. Clermont should be Cler-
mont-Ferrand, which is located in the
center of France. Saclay is misleading
because it is a suburb of Paris in which
the Atomic Energy Commission is
located. •

MICROWAVE TEST EQUIPMENT
For Modern Lab Procedures

Series
UPlf

RF PULSE OSCILLATORS
Cover
ISO to
4000 MHz
with Extended
Range Tuning

Designed for maximum utility in system com-
ponent or test equipment applications.

Model

8038

8021

8026

8018

8022

8024

8019

8028

8029

8027

8030

Min.
Fre- Power

quency Output
Range KW

150-300 1

200-400 ]

250-500 1

300-600

400-800

500-1000

600-1200 1

1000-1500 1

1450-2000

2000-3500

3000-4000

.5

.5

.5
L.5
L.5
L.5
1.0
L.O
1.0
1.0
L.O

SPECIFICATIONS
Tube type: 6442
Pulse Width: 1 micro-

second
Modulator Required:

3 KV @ 2.5 amps.
Dial Calibration

Provision

Duty Cycle: .001
Isolated Filament—

6.3 V @ 0.9 amps.
Power Variation: 2 db

max.
Requires No Forced Air

CoolingN type Connectors

MODEL 10230
PULSE MODULATOR

All solid state. Designed as
companion modulator to Series
"E" Pulse Oscillators. Provis-
ion for internal and external
trigger input. Adjustable,moni-
tored modulator input voltage.
Sync output.

SPECIFICATIONS:
Modulator Output: 3 KV @ 2.5 amps.
Pulse Width: plug-in assemblies: .5, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 micro-

seconds.
Pulse Rep Rate: 200 Hz to 10 kHz
Duty Cycle: Up to .01
Dimensions: 9" H x 8 " W x 12" D.
Weight: 31 lbs.

Write for complete catalog describing these and
other MCI "Dynamic Disciplines'1 products.

M I C R O W A V E C A V I T Y Laboratories, Inc.
^/r 10 North Beach Avenue

nx/T l r^^^n^^^ La Grange, Illinois 60525
Mlf^r^1 Phone: (312)—354-4350

Western Union Telex: 25-3608
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