to see how it would be less evanescent than a New Year's resolution.

JAMES H. BARTLETT University of Alabama

### Politics and pollution

Albert V. Crewe (PHYSICS TODAY, October, page 25) unfortunately shifts the burden of reducing pollution from the political or legal to the scientific sector. I think he makes a serious mistake, for this shift in emphasis subtly transforms the pollution problem from one of urgency to one that may be solved at our leisure, only after we have determined the rate at which industry may be allowed to discharge its wastes into the air and water.

"Of course we are not in danger of destroying ourselves." Here is the point: We may be in just such danger! What is called for is not scientific research, but radical national and international programs-legislation-to reduce contamination of the atmosphere (at least) to the lowest level compatible with existing technology. There is plenty of time later to relax restrictions on pollution when the problem is no longer pressing and when sufficient research has been carried out to justify such relaxation. Conversely, there is no time to await the results of tedious scientific research before introducing restrictions.

Pollution is thus a political problem. The main reason "they can't pass a law to . . ." is not scientific but political: Industry, forgetting about the many years it freely dumped its wastes into the air and water, would literally (and quite audibly) howl about the tiny fraction of its assets required for this long-neglected responsibility.

The role of the scientist is not to develop standards but to impress upon the public immediate need for tough, arbitrary standards.

> MATT YOUNG University of Waterloo, Ontario

A CORRECTION: In PHYSICS TODAY, November, page 55 we would like to rectify three errors in the map of France. Lyon and Marseille should have been spelled in French for consistency. Clermont should be Clermont-Ferrand, which is located in the center of France. Saclay is misleading because it is a suburb of Paris in which the Atomic Energy Commission is located

# MICROWAVE TEST EQUIPMENT For Modern Lab Procedures



# **PULSE OSCILLATORS**

Cover 150 to 4000 MHz with Extended Range Tuning

Model	Fre- quency Range	Min. Power Output KW
8038	150-300	1.5
8021	200-400	1.5
8026	250-500	1.5
8018	300-600	1.5
8022	400-800	1.5
8024	500-1000	1.5
8019	600-1200	1.0
8028	1000-1500	1.0
8029	1450-2000	1.0
8027	2000-3500	1.0
8030	3000-4000	1.0

Designed for maximum utility in system component or test equipment applications.

### SPECIFICATIONS-

Tube type: 6442 Pulse Width: 1 micro-

second Modulator Required: 3 KV @ 2.5 amps.

Dial Calibration Provision

Duty Cycle: .001 Isolated Filament-6.3 V @ 0.9 amps. Power Variation: 2 db max.

Requires No Forced Air Cooling

N type Connectors

#### **MODEL 10230** PULSE MODULATOR

All solid state. Designed as companion modulator to Series "E" Pulse Oscillators. Provision for internal and external trigger input. Adjustable, monitored modulator input voltage. Sync output.



#### SPECIFICATIONS:

Modulator Output: 3 KV @ 2.5 amps.

Pulse Width: plug-in assemblies: .5, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 micro-

seconds.

Pulse Rep Rate: 200 Hz to 10 kHz

Duty Cycle: Up to .01

Dimensions: 9" H x 8" W x 12" D.

Weight: 31 lbs.

Write for complete catalog describing these and other MCL "Dynamic Disciplines" products.

## MICROWAVE CAVITY Laboratories, Inc.



10 North Beach Avenue La Grange, Illinois 60525 Phone: (312)-354-4350 Western Union Telex: 25-3608